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Agenda Item  Date: 18 December 2019 

Title Integrated Performance Report 

Prepared by Healthcare Analytics and Reporting Team 

Presented by Kate Ogilvie, Head of Healthcare Analytics and Reporting Team 

Responsible Executive  

Summary The purpose of this report is to present a summary of Trust achievement against key service quality 
indicators and key performance indicators to brief the Trust Board on general and operational 
performance issues.   

Actions required The board is asked to receive the Performance Report and note the current risks and the proposed action 
actions to mitigate the risks against performance delivery. 

Status Decision Approval Discussion Information 

    

History This is a standing agenda item at each meeting of the Board of Directors 

Link to strategy/Assurance 
framework 

This paper details the Trust’s performance in respect of key performance standards and targets.  
Achievement of these performance standards and targets is a key objective within the Trust’s Strategy. 

 

Impact Assessments Explanation 

Quality U  

Equality and Diversity U  

Regulatory and Legal V This paper provides details of performance against national and 
contractual standards. 

Finance U  

 

Principal Risks 

The Trust’s principal risks have been identified through the Trust’s risk management processes.  They are updated as they are 
identified by the Risk Management Committee.  This paper supports the mitigation of the following principal risks: 

Financial planning and management V Clinical records management U 

Strategic and business planning V Leadership and management V 

Workforce numbers U Unsafe behaviour U 

Workforce skills V External demands V 

Procedural management U Partnership arrangements U 

Equipment and facilities 
arrangements 

U Communication V 
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Executive Summary  
 

 

 
Key At or above target Below Target but within 

threshold/No change 
Below threshold No rating applied 

Access 
Standards 

4 hour waits 

62 day cancer waits 

Referral to Treatment 

52 week waits 

Diagnostics 

Other 
Performance 

Indicators 

Ambulance handovers over 1 hour 

2 week cancer waits 

31 day cancer decision to treat 

Other 
Performance 

Indicators 

Delayed transfers of care Acute 

Delayed transfers of care 
Community 

Unplanned ward transfers >1 
transfer  

Cancelled operations rebooked 
within 28 days 

Other 
Performance 

Indicators 

Mixed sex accommodation 
breaches 

Dementia screening 

Caesarean section rate 

Breast feeding rate 
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Overview 
 
November has been a challenging month for the Trust with high volumes of ED attendances and referrals and the continued challenges of patients waiting for 
treatment and diagnostics at other providers affecting the position in achieving the planned trajectories.   
 
The 4 hour flow performance in November was below the trajectory and increased activity during the first weekend of the month resulted in an OPEL 4 status 
declaration on Monday 4th November.  The first week of the month saw higher than average attendances when compared with previous Novembers.   
 
Ambulance handovers in excess of 30 minutes remain below (positive) the trajectory of 10% despite a small increase from October with 30 (2.7%) in excess 
of 30 minutes during November.  There were seven ambulance handovers in excess of 60 minutes in the month against the target of 0  
 
The average number of patients with a Length of Stay (LoS) over 7 days remains fairly static with previous months, and length of stay over 21 days has 
slightly increased again from the low in September.  The Trust is continuing to be challenged with the ability to obtain care packages, the community team will 
receive extra support from the 20 December with winter funding investment.  
 
Delayed Transfers of Care (DTOC) have decreased during November for both Acute and Community with Acute continuing to be below (positive) the CCG 
Target.  Community DTOCs continue to be above the target by approximately 4% during the month.  
 
The November confirmed position for diagnostics performance was 89.8% against the trajectory of 90.1% with the Trust marginally missing the target by 
0.3%.  Cardiac CT capacity remains an issue and contributes to the position together with Echocardiography and Urodynamics.   
 
Cancer 62 day performance was below the trajectory at 79.18% and the 2 week wait national standard by approximately 4% with achievement at 89.32%.  
Challenges remain within the Urology pathway; however work continues to deliver LA template biopsies in house during Q4. 
  
The Trust has seen a 9% increase in referrals which contributes to RTT performance below the trajectory of 79.2% at 75.6% and RTT open pathways are 
above the trajectory - by 1130 pathways.  The Trust had 11 patients waiting over 52 weeks for treatment in November.   Breaches were as a result of: 
diagnostic tests awaited at other provider(s), and patient choice.  All patients over 40 weeks continue to be managed at the weekly long waiters meeting.  
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Activity vs Plan 
Chart – Total referrals 

 

Chart – Outpatient Activity  

 
 

Chart – Inpatient Admissions 
 

 

 

  



Integrated Performance Report 
November 2019 

Executive Lead: Pete Adey   7 

Performance Quality Workforce Finance 

1 - Emergency Department 

  

   
Local Benchmarking: 
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2017-

18 Sep-18 Oct-18 Nov-18 Dec-18 Jan-19 Feb-19 Mar-19 Apr-19 May-19 Jun-19 Jul-19 Aug-19 Sep-19 Oct-19 Nov-19 

4 hours wait performance - 
original trajectory   84.5% 87.0% 90.1% 86.7% 84.5% 85.5% 90.1% 84.5% 85.2% 85.1% 86.0% 85.6% 84.9% 84.6% 84.4% 

4 hours wait performance - 
revised trajectory   80.0% 86.9% 86.9% 86.7% 84.5% 85.5% 90.1% 84.5% 85.2% 85.1% 86.0% 85.6% 84.9% 84.6% 84.4% 

4 Hour wait performance - 
ED and MIU 90.2% 82.9% 87.1% 85.4% 84.5% 82.5% 81.4% 82.7% 81.3% 85.2% 86.8% 89.4% 85.4% 88.0% 85.8% 82.5% 

4 Hour wait performance - 
ED and MIU - Target 95.0% 95.0% 95.0% 95.0% 95.0% 95.0% 95.0% 95.0% 95.0% 95.0% 95.0% 95.0% 95.0% 95.0% 95.0% 95.0% 

Actual ED and MIU 
Attendances 94732 5031 4884 4564 4692 4480 4255 4861 5318 5550 5239 5937 5995 5038 4944 4732 

Ambulance Handovers > 
30 minutes % 7% 6% 3% 3% 3% 4% 5% 4.3% 2.5% 2.7% 2.1% 0.9% 1.8% 1.5% 2.5% 2.7% 

Ambulance Handovers > 
30 minutes % - Target 10% 10% 10% 10% 10% 10% 10% 10% 10% 10% 10% 10% 10% 10% 10% 10% 

Ambulance Handovers > 1 
hour 178 12 1 3 4 6 5 6 6 1 0 0 0 1 2 7 

Ambulance Handovers > 1 
hour - Target 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

 

 

ED - Overall Performance 
November 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 29 30 

OPEL Status - Acute 3 3 3 4 3 3 3 3 1 1 2 1 1 1 1 2 2 3 3 3 3 1 1 1 1 1 2 1 1 1 

OPEL Status - Northern Community 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 

Unplanned Escalation Beds                                                             

Delayed Transfers of Care 9 9 9 9 7 6 5 11 10 10 10 7 5 5 9 5 6 6 7 8 5 3 3 3 4 4 4 4 12 9 

 
All type performance achieved 82.5% against the 4 hour standard during November, 1.9% below the planned trajectory. In month attendances were 4732, 3% 
above plan. 
 
There were 1191 admissions from ED in November, resulting in a conversion rate of 31.2%.  
 
Further work continues with NHS Elect in improving the Same Day Emergency Care (SDEC) service and plans for the implementation of the Glasgow 
Admissions Predictive (GAP) Score at the front door to quickly identify patients suitable for the SDEC to improve ambulatory and same day care reducing 
medical admissions. 
  
In total there were 827 breaches in November.  33% of the breaches were awaiting an inpatient bed, 11% were receiving on-going care in ED, 18% were late 
first assessments, 4% were admission avoidance and the remainder were across numerous areas. 
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OPEL 4 was declared on Monday 4 November following increased volumes of patients attending ED during the preceding weekend. Following a positive 
response from the organisation the Trust returned to OPEL 3 the next day, returning to OPEL 1 the next weekend.   A virtual feedback/debrief was carried out 
following the OPEL 4 declaration which highlighted excellent communication across the teams and Trust wide support with senior leadership involvement.  
 
Ambulance – Overall Performance 
 
Performance for November was well below the 10% target for 30 minute handovers with an actual performance of 2.0% ambulance handovers greater than 30 
minutes.  
 
There were a total of 1476 handovers in the month, against a plan of 1368.  Average number of ambulances arriving at ED per day in November was 49, and the 
highest number of ambulance arrivals occurred on Sunday 3 November with 61 arrivals, contributing to the declaration of OPEL 4 status on Monday 4th 
November. 
 
There were 7 reportable handover delays of more than 60 minutes in November against the target of 0. All 7 occurred on Saturday 2 November which was part 
of the weekend with high volume attendances that preceded the requirement for OPEL 4 declaration.   
 
Despite the 7 reportable 60 minute handover delays the Trust has been commended by SWAST for its improvement in handover times which have consistently 
improved since September 2018. 
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2 - Diagnostics  

 
 

Local Benchmarking: 
 

 
 

  Oct-18 Nov-18 Dec-18 Jan-19 Feb-19 Mar-19 Apr-19 May-19 Jun-19 Jul-19 Aug-19 Sep-19 Oct-19 Nov-19 

Revised Trajectory 73.9% 66.6% 66.1% 69.1% 71.7% 74.7% 83.4% 84.5% 85.0% 88.6% 86.5% 89.2% 90.9% 90.1% 

6 week wait - Actual 
Performance 74.3% 75.8% 76.2% 76.7% 82.1% 85.4% 84.1% 80.8% 83.7% 88.2% 90.4% 91.2% 90.4% 89.8% 
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Area 
Diagnostics by 
Specialty 

Nov-
18 

Dec-
18 

Jan-
19 

Feb-
19 

Mar-
19 Apr-19 May-19 Jun-19 Jul-19 Aug-19 Sep-19 Oct-19 Nov-19 

Total 
WL 

0-6 
wks 

6-13 
wks 

13 
wks 
+ 

Imaging 

Magnetic 
Resonance 
Imaging 

64.8
% 72.9% 

68.2
% 

89.4
% 91.0% 91.7% 74.1% 76.3% 83.9% 89.6% 96.2% 98.6% 99.8% 404 403 1 0 

Computed 
Tomography 

82.1
% 77.9% 

80.2
% 

80.2
% 72.6% 64.3% 66.6% 79.3% 80.8% 78.6% 69.3% 65.7% 71.1% 380 270 54 56 

Non-obstetric 
ultrasound 

99.5
% 99.1% 

99.3
% 

99.7
% 96.4% 97.0% 99.1% 97.1% 98.9% 99.6% 99.5% 97.9% 99.6% 554 552 2 0 

Barium Enema                           0 0 0 0 

DEXA Scan 
54.1
% 87.7% 

95.2
% 

100.0
% 96.6% 96.3% 96.7% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 53 53 0 0 

Physiological 
Measurement 

Audiology - 
Audiology 
Assessments 

99.6
% 

100.0
% 

99.2
% 

100.0
% 98.9% 90.6% 93.7% 97.7% 100.0% 99.5% 99.5% 99.3% 100% 222 222 0 0 

Cardiology - 
echocardiography 

46.2
% 22.6% 

15.3
% 

41.2
% 51.3% 81.5% 53.5% 73.1% 75.1% 79.7% 92.0% 83.0% 75.4% 341 257 72 12 

Cardiology - 
electrophysiology                           0 0 0 0 

Neurophysiology - 
peripheral 
neurophysiology 

100.0
% 

100.0
% 

100.0
% 

100.0
% 98.0% 94.6% 89.2% 91.5% 90.5% 100.0% 93.1% 97.2% 92.6% 54 50 4 0 

Respiratory 
physiology - sleep 
studies 

100.0
% 92.3% 

93.3
% 

100.0
% 84.2% 83.3% 75.0% 67.9% 93.8% 96.3% 90.0% 83.3% 100% 15 15 0 0 

Urodynamics - 
pressures & flows 

65.2
% 83.3% 

83.6
% 

66.0
% 54.1% 53.5% 56.9% 35.3% 48.1% 30.0% 31.8% 44.3% 45.8% 59 27 21 11 

Endoscopy 

Colonoscopy 
55.0
% 60.6% 

66.1
% 

85.6
% 78.3% 80.2% 87.6% 88.2% 97.5% 100.0% 98.4% 97.4% 100% 46 46 0 0 

Flexi 
sigmoidoscopy 

66.4
% 68.6% 

53.7
% 

70.1
% 77.2% 75.4% 81.2% 81.4% 95.8% 97.2% 95.6% 97.0% 98.2% 56 55 1 0 

Cystoscopy 
100.0
% 

100.0
% 

87.2
% 

97.6
% 84.0% 74.6% 72.1% 70.5% 75.0% 72.2% 74.7% 90.2% 94.6% 56 53 3 0 

Gastroscopy 
58.4
% 65.1% 

64.0
% 

80.9
% 80.6% 83.1% 83.8% 79.0% 95.7% 97.0% 97.3% 97.8% 100% 89 89 0 0 

  Total 
75.8
% 76.2% 

76.7
% 

82.1
% 85.4% 84.1% 80.8% 83.7% 88.2% 89.8% 91.2% 90.4% 89.8% 2329 2092 158 79 
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The diagnostics position in November was slightly below trajectory by 0.3% showing 89.8% of patients waiting less than 6 weeks for a diagnostic procedure, 
against a plan of 90.1%.  
 
Computed Tomography, Cystoscopy and Urodynamics performance was above the levels seen in October; however Echocardiography was slightly below 
previous performance.  Further Echo capacity is being planned with a doubling of the capacity on some of the weekends already booked. Further capacity is 
being sourced for CT Angiography. 
 
Although Urodynamics performance has continued to improve from October although remains below the 6 week target. New staff training is on-going to provide 
additional capacity in January 2020 and improvements have been made to the process of filling short notice vacant appointment slots.  
 
Performance is forecast to improve with additional capacity being delivered in Quarter 4 and the introduction of comprehensive diagnostic PTL at modality level. 
Further training sessions are being made available for staff and individual service reviews are planned during Q4. 
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3a - Cancer 62 Day - Proportion (%)of patients treated within 62 days following referral by a GP for suspected cancer 

 
 

  
Dec-
18 

Jan-
19 

Feb-
19 

Mar-
19 

Apr- 
19 

May-
19 

Jun-
19 

Jul- 
19 

Aug- 
19 

Sep-
19 

Oct- 
19 

Nov- 
19 

Breast 92.8 85.7 100 100 100 100 91.3 100 100 100 89.47 100 

Gynae 100 100 100 100 75 50  66.66 100 100 50 100 

Haem N/A 60 80 66.6 100 100 100 100 100  66.6 66.6 

Head & 
Neck 

N/A 0 0 0  50   50 
   

Lower GI 100 78.6 0 50 66.6 40 66.7 58.82 57.54 75 80 100 

Lung 100 50 40 80 40 100 40 66.66 0 40 33.3 100 

Skin 77 86.2 100 100 74.1 97.7 100 100 100 100 97.94 93.33 

Testicular N/A N/A  N/A N/A N/A 100 100 N/A N/A 100 100 100 

Upper GI 85.7 57.1 75 66.6 100 33.3 75 80 100 57.14 100 0 

Urology 56.25 64.5 76.2 28.5 55.8 37.3 57.14 77.7 45.83 47.05 35.2 56.55 

Total 86.8 72.6 82.7 74.3 83.6 78.4 79.2 85.4 79.56 80 78.6 79.18 
 

Local Benchmarking: 

 

 
 
 
 
 
  

As previously predicted Urology continues to struggle with delivery of the Prostate pathway which is consistent with the national picture. This is a key driver in 
the Trusts overall performance.   
 
Patients are still experiencing significant delays for template biopsies and RALP surgery at a tertiary centre.  A business case has been completed to offer 
local anaesthetic template biopsies in North Devon with 2 lists completed, however, negotiations regarding funding continue.  
 
Despite continued high referrals and patient choice Dermatology continues to perform well against the 62 day standard. 
 
Due to the low patient numbers seen in haematology, one shared breach has affected performance in this tumour site.  

 
The Trust continues to work with RD&E Urology and Radiology teams to support improvements in clinical pathways and performance. A joint action plan to 
deliver the key changes in relation to LA Template Biopsies and Prostate MRI is being agreed which will improve the patient pathway.  
 
To support improvements in the colorectal pathway the new CNS will commence running a nurse led triage programme seeing new patients in February 2020. 
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3b - Cancer 14, 31 & 62 Day Waits - Cancer Access Targets 

Performance(%) and Number of Breaches Target 

2018/19 2019/20 

Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Apr May June 
July Aug  Sept Oct Nov 

1
4
 D

a
y

 

All Urgent (%) 
93% 

74.5 68.4 65.3 68.6 66.8 72.4 86.4 89.9  95.6 94.17 96.06 93.76 94.62 94.6 96.66 95.37 90.02 

All Urgent (N) 162 137 189 181 221 171 77 59  25 30 24 33 36 34 19 32 55 

Symptomatic Breast (%) 
93% 

89.3 94.1 90 93.1 61.5 59.3 71.4 93.1  96.3 88.9 96.3 82.05 94.74 94.44 95.45 94.21 80 

Symptomatic Breast (N) 3 2 1 2 10 11 4 2  1 4 1 7 2 1 1 2 7 

3
1
 D

a
y
 

All Decision To Treat (%) 
96% 

98.3 97.4 95 96.6 96.6 97.6 93.3 96.1  97.3 94.4 95.6 96.4 96.8 95.23 94.48 95.4 86.45 

All Decision To Treat (N) 2 2 4 3 4 2 7 3  2 6 4 3 4 5 7 5 13 

Subsequent - Surgery (%) 
94% 

100 100 87.5 100 100 75 92.3 100  93.9 84.6 94.4 90.9 88.2 88.66 96.01 88.88 90.9 

Subsequent – Surgery (N) 0 0 0 0 0 2 1 0  1 2 1 1 2 3 2 3 1 

Subsequent - Anti-Cancer Drug 
% 98% 

100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100  100 
100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 

Subsequent - Anti-Cancer Drug 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0  0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

6
2
 D

a
y
 

All Screening Service (%) 
90% 

100 71 50 100 80 100 100 N/A  100 
100 60 N/A 100 N/A N/A N/A 85.71

4 

All Screening Service (N) 0 1 1 0 0.5 0 0 N/A  0 0 1.5 N/A 0 N/A N/A N/A 0.5 

Consultant upgrade (%) 
90% 

92.2 83.1 84.2 69.6 87.7 80.2 83.3 82  88.4 79.4 68.3 85.7 94.11 87.1 74.15 78.02 74.62 

Consultant upgrade (N) 3 5.5 4.5 12 7 9 7 4.5  4 7.5 9.5 4 2.5 5 11.5 9 8.5 

2
8
 d

a
y
 

28 Ref to diagnosis (%) 
N/A 

75.1 63.2 64.3 66.5 70.4 71.8 66.4  75.1 72 70.2 70 77 71 77 74 78 75 

28 day Ref to diagnosis (N) N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 157 168 157 126 172 117 130 142 132 

 

PTL Summary at Month End Sep-18 Oct-18 Nov-18 Dec-18 Jan-19 Feb-19 Mar-19 Apr-19 May 19 June 19 July 19 Aug 19 Sep 19 Oct 19 Nov 19 

Cancer 62 day standard patients 
waiting between 62-90 days  

45 34 21 30 32 37  26 37 82 36 36 34 28 17 26 

Cancer 62 day standard patients 
waiting between 91-103 days 

10 14 5 14 11 7  11 13 14 5 6 10 10 10 4 

Cancer 62 day standard patients 
waiting over 104 days  

15 13 9 16 12 20  21 18 25 22 26 19 25 13 17 
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In November the Trust had a total of 585 2WW referrals against a plan of 545 for the month.  There were 61 breaches across all specialities, with the main areas 

of under-performance being in Breast, Upper GI and Urology.   

 

The breast service had 20 breaches in November including 7 breast symptomatic patients. All breaches related to internal capacity as a result of the Trust having 

a single handed clinician within the specialty. An agency locum will be providing support from early January and a GPwSI post is currently in the process of 

recruitment to support the service. 

 

Upper GI and Urology had 12 breaches in total all due to patient choice. 
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4 - Referral to Treatment - The percentage of patients on an incomplete referral to treatment pathway waiting less than 18 weeks 
Incomplete Pathways 

 
 

  Apr-19 May-19 Jun-19 Jul-19 Aug-19 Sep-19 Oct-19 Nov-19 

Incomplete 
Pathways 
less than 18 
weeks 

9027 9160 9136 9276 9364 9333   8979  9140 

Total 
Incomplete 
Pathways 
Trajectory 

11797 11665 11564 11396 11313 11194 11044 10960 

Total 
Incomplete 
Pathways 

11390 11408 11433 11645 11712 11840 11701 12090 

 

RTT Performance 

 
 

  Apr-19 May-19 Jun-19 Jul-19 Aug-19 Sep-19 Oct-19 Nov-19 

Original 
Trajectory 

                

Revised 
Trajectory 

79.0% 79.1% 79.0% 79.3% 79.0% 79.0% 79.2% 79.2% 

Actual 
Performanc
e 

79.3% 80.3% 80.7% 79.7% 80.0% 78.8% 76.7% 75.6% 

 

Local Benchmarking: 
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Performance in the period 
Performance against the RTT standards continue to be challenged as a result of increasing demand despite delivering 8% year to date activity above planned 
levels. 
 
In November the number of patients on an incomplete pathway was 12090, which is 1130 above the planned trajectory and RTT 18 week percentage 
performance was below trajectory achieving 75.6% against the trajectory of 79.2%.  
 
The increasing volume of open pathways is having an effect on the over 18 week waiting time position which is impacting performance against the 92% 
national standard and local trajectory. 
 
The Trust has seen a 9% increase in the number of referrals and is working with the CCG to understand referral patterns at specialty level which will inform 
demand and capacity calculations and 2020/21 contract negotiations. 
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5 - Referral to Treatment – long wait patients 

 
 

  Apr-19 May-19 Jun-19 Jul-19 Aug-19 Sep-19 Oct-19 Nov-19 

Original 
Trajectory 

16 16 16 16  0 0 0 0 

Revised 
Trajectory 

16 8 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Actual 
Performanc
e 

17 8 10 8 6 4 9 11 

 

  
Apr-19 May-19 Jun-19 Jul-19 Aug-19 Sep-19 Oct-19 Nov-19 

> 40 weeks 

T & O 58 71 68 65 68 76 51 53 

General 
Surgery 10 4 4 6 7 2 3 6 

Dermatology 1     1       4 

Gynaecology 5 5 11 9 5 7 7 7 

Neurology 16 7 4 6 7 5 4 2 

Colorectal 3 3     3 2    1 

Cardiology 17 11 8 12 8 8 10 9 

Ophthalmology 2 5 10 25 37 55 35 45 

Urology 8 7 7 13 13 12 11 12 

Grand Total 133 120 121 149 160 179 137 154 

> 52 weeks 

T & O 3 4 6 5 4 2 4 7 

Urology           2     

Grand Total 17 8 10 8 6 4 9 11 

 
Local Benchmarking: 52 week waits 
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Performance in the period 
The Trust continues to exceed the trajectory with 11 patients waiting over 52 weeks at the end of November.  Causes of these waits are diagnostic tests 
provided through another provider(s) and patient choice for procedures outside of the 52 week period.   
   
There has been an increase in the number of patients waiting over 40 weeks this month. The 40 week waiters are closely monitored at weekly review 
meetings.   
 
The STP management of patient initiated delays work has been suspended awaiting feedback from NHSI/E and the national team.  
 
Actions going forward: 

¶ Active management of patients over 40 weeks with daily monitoring and weekly MDT conversation. 

¶ Engagement of regional IST to manage ophthalmology capacity and demand modelling. 

¶ Continue to participate in the STP Planned Care Operational Programmes including elimination of 52 week waits and choice at 26 weeks. 
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6 - Length of Stay – 7 and 21 days (excluding Maternity, ICU and MAU) 

  
Medical Bed Occupancy  

 

Delayed Transfers of Care 

  

Local Benchmarking – Number of delayed days: 

 

 
 

0.0%

10.0%

20.0%

30.0%

40.0%

J
a

n
-1

8

F
e
b

-1
8

M
a
r-

1
8

A
p
r-

1
8

M
a
y
-1

8

J
u

n
-1

8

J
u

l-
1
8

A
u
g

-1
8

S
e
p

-1
8

O
c
t-

1
8

N
o

v
-1

8

D
e

c
-1

8

J
a

n
-1

9

F
e
b

-1
9

M
a
r-

1
9

A
p
r-

1
9

M
a
y
-1

9

J
u

n
-1

9

J
u

l-
1
9

A
u
g

-1
9

S
e
p

-1
9

O
c
t-

1
9

N
o

v
-1

9

Delayed Transfers of Care - Community 

Data Target



Integrated Performance Report 
November 2019 

Executive Lead: Pete Adey   21 

Performance Quality Workforce Finance 

 
The Trust has been performing well in relation to the number of patients with a LoS greater than 21 days in the last 6 months with an overall downward trend; 
but there was a slight increase in numbers in October that has continued during November. The percentage of beds occupied has returned to its usual 
position of approximately 95% following the decrease through spring and summer.  The number of patients with a LoS over 7 days remains at a fairly static 
position. .   
 
Reasons for stays over 21 days and Delayed Transfers of Care fluctuate, although the availability of packages of care continues to be a challenge.    
Members of the Health and Social Care Team are in attendance at both the daily forum and weekly LoS >21 meetings, actively managing discharge on an 
individual patient basis.  The availability of domiciliary care workers in outlying locations remains a concern. Winter funding has been agreed for an 
Emergency Care Team to provide support for discharge from the acute hospital and the RIC (Rapid Intervention Centre) which is due to start on 20th 
December. 
 
Community hospital delayed transfers of care have decreased in November.  Market sufficiency for packages of care and care home placements continue to 
be a challenge for the increased level of complexity of patients being managed in the community hospital.  Devon Cares are working with Devon County 
Council Care Direct Plus to review unsourced packages of care.  
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7 – Other Performance Indicators 
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7 – Other Performance Indicators 

   

  

 

 
Target Oct-18 Nov-18 Dec-18 Jan-19 Feb-19 Mar-19 Apr-19 May-19 Jun-19 Jul-19 Aug-19 Sep-19 Oct-19 Nov-19 

Mixed Sex Accommodations - 
Sleeping Accommodation (exc 
Staples Stroke) - Acute 

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Dementia Screening  
- Trust Total 

90% 87% 82% 76% 86% 74% 84% 81% 62% 80% 67% 69% 81% 71%   

Dementia Risk Assessment  
- Trust Total 

90% 0% 0% 19% 28% 50% 34% 0% 41% 100% 82% 35% 0% 32%   

Dementia Care Plan  
- Trust Total 

90%           33%   40% 100% 84% 50%   50%   

Dementia Referral for 
Specialist Diagnosis  
- Trust Total 

90%           100%   0% 100% 79% 100%   100%   

 

 
 
 
 



Integrated Performance Report 
November 2019 

Executive Lead: Darryn Allcorn  24 

Performance Quality Workforce Finance 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Performance in the period: 
Mixed Sex Accommodation standard remains at 0 reportable breaches in October.  New guidance on the MSA standard will take effect from April 2020. 
 
Dementia screening is audited monthly by the Admiral Nurse.  A contingency has now been put in place to ensure audit is completed in the Admiral Nurse’s 
absence. 
Dementia screening= has your memory deteriorated in the previous 12 months. 
Dementia risk assessment= AMTS cognitive assessment has taken place. 
Dementia referral by Doctor to review in memory clinic. We are unable to make a direct referral to the memory clinic whilst an inpatient. (Acute delirium may 
manifest symptoms similar to that of dementia.) 
 
Work is underway to improve the rates of cognitive assessment.  Education and teaching is underway with the medical and nursing teams.  New admission 
assessment documentation has been designed and tested, and it is hoped that this will improve the standard of documentation and compliance. 
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7 – Other Performance Indicators 

 
  Target Oct-18 Nov-18 Dec-18 Jan-19 Feb-19 Mar-19 Apr-19 May-19 Jun-19 Jul-19 Aug-19 Sep-19 Oct-19 Nov-19 

Percentage of Discharge 
Summaries sent within 24 
hours of discharge - Acute 

100% 68.6% 62.9% 61.0% 60.1% 61.7% 56.2% 61.4% 64.4% 65.6% 68.5% 63.0% 64.0% 65.5% 60.1% 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Performance in the period: 

November performance has deteriorated compared to previous month.  The Deputy Medical Director, Operational is leading a piece of work to improve 
compliance. 
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8 - Maternity 

  

  

 
Target 

Oct- 
18 

Nov-
18 

Dec-
18 

Jan-
19 

Feb-
19 

Mar-
19 

Apr- 
19 

May-
19 

Jun-
19 

Jul- 
19 

Aug-
19 

Sep-
19 

Oct- 
19 

Nov-
19 

% of Devon registered women booked 
before 13 weeks gestation 

90% 
92.14

% 
94.20

% 
95.19

% 
89.40

% 
91.38

% 
92.56

% 
90.98

% 
87.60

% 
89.92

% 
92.50

% 
90.98

% 
87.50

% 
94.66

% 
87.64

% 

Maternity - All Births   108 109 110 92 97 112 127 102 105 102 114 106 111 104 

Caesarean section rate (Elective & Non 
Elective) 
- 
Denominators all hospital deliveries 
>=24 wks 

24% 
32.67

% 
33.02

% 
35.92

% 
39.56

% 
35.87

% 
24.27

% 
33.33

% 
32.32

% 
31.31

% 
32.99

% 
25.23

% 
33.98

% 
25.47

% 
31.37

% 

Caesarean section rate (Elective) 
- 
Denominator all hospital deliveries >=24 
wks 

12% 
22.77

% 
16.98

% 
16.50

% 
18.68

% 
16.30

% 
9.71% 

12.70
% 

14.14
% 

11.11
% 

11.34
% 

9.35% 
13.59

% 
15.09

% 
8.82% 

Caesarean section rate (Non Elective) 
- 
Denominator all hospital deliveries >=24 
wks 

12% 9.90% 
16.04

% 
19.42

% 
20.88

% 
19.57

% 
14.56

% 
20.63

% 
18.18

% 
20.20

% 
21.65

% 
15.89

% 
20.39

% 
10.38

% 
22.55

% 
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Maternity Monthly Breast feeding rate 
- 
Denominator All Del's by Dr or Midw in 
hosp or home 

73.60
% 

82.41
% 

81.65
% 

80.91
% 

78.26
% 

84.54
% 

82.14
% 

74.80
% 

84.31
% 

70.48
% 

82.35
% 

85.09
% 

81.13
% 

80.18
% 

76.92
% 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Performance in the period: 
 
A review is underway to investigate the percentage variance of Devon registered women booked before 13 weeks gestation, which had previously deteriorated 
for two months. 
 
Performance against elective Caesarean sections has deteriorated following a recent improvement.  The overall section rate remains higher than threshold 
and is being monitored through maternity governance and escalated to the Safety and Risk Committee. 

 

 


